administrative penalty against Respondents for violations of state statutes within TCEQ’s 
jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such statutes, or for violations of orders 
or permits issued under such statutes. 

9. An administrative penalty in the amount of thirty-six thousand five hundred four dollars 
($36,504.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order, and considered in light of the 
factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. 

10. TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5.102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to issue orders and make 
determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its jurisdiction. 

ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that: 

1. Respondents are assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of thirty-six thousand 
five hundred four dollars ($36,504.00) for violations of state statutes and rules of the 
TCEQ.  The payment of this penalty and Respondents’ compliance with all the 
requirements set forth in this Order resolve only the matters set forth by this Order in this 
action.  The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective